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Gilmore & Associates, Inc. 

Building on a Foundation of Excellence 

www.gilmore-assoc.com 

65 East Butler Avenue│Suite 100│New Britain, PA 18901│Phone: 215-345-4330│Fax: 215-345-8606 

March 31, 2021 
 
File No. 19-03092-01 
 
Stephanie Cecco, Borough Manager 
Borough of Conshohocken 
400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 
Conshohocken, PA 19428 
 
Reference: 203 East 12

th
 Avenue – LD 2021-01 

Parcel IDs 05-00-11404-01-2, 05-00-11404-00-3, & 05-00-11404-02-1 
Preliminary/Final Land Development 

 
Dear Ms. Cecco: 
 
Pursuant to the Borough’s request, Gilmore & Associates, Inc. has reviewed the Preliminary/Final Land 
Development submission for the above-referenced project. Upon review we offer the following comments for 
consideration by the Conshohocken Borough Council: 
 
I. Submission 

A. Preliminary/Final Land Development Plans consisting of sheets 1 through 5 of 5, dated December 28, 
2020, as prepared by OTM, LLC for 203 E. 12

th
 Avenue Subdivision 

B. Post Construction Stormwater Management Report, dated January 14, 2021, as prepared by Kraft 
Engineering for the 12

th
 Avenue Subdivision 

 
II. Project Description 

The subject properties, Tax Parcel IDs 05-00-11404-01-2, 05-00-11404-00-3, and 05-00-11404-02-1, are 
situated in the BR-1 Borough Residential One Zoning District at the southeast corner of Hallowell Street and 
East 12

th
 Avenue. The property’s northern property line is the East 12

th
 Avenue right-of-way and municipal 

boundary with Whitemarsh Township. Borough Council approved the subdivision that created the lots on June 
19, 2019 via Resolution 12 of 2019. Conditional Use Approval was granted on June 19, 2019 to permit 
demolition of the previously existing structure, including the condition that only single-family detached dwellings 
may be constructed on the lots. Lots 1 and 2 contain 4,048 square feet and Lot 3 contains 5,972 square feet. 
Many of the previously existing features have been demolished and the sanitary sewer main at the rear of the 
properties has been installed. 
 
The Applicant is proposing to improve each lot with a 1,405 square foot single-family detached dwelling with a 
50 square foot front porch and 170 square foot rear deck. Each lot would take vehicular access via a driveway 
connection to Hallowell Street. To address stormwater management, each lot would contain an underground 
seepage bed. Proposed public improvements include curb, sidewalk, and widening of Hallowell Street to a 
paved width of approximately 43 feet. Each lot is proposed to be serviced by public water and sewer. 
 

III. Review Comments 

A. Zoning Ordinance 

We defer all comments with respect to the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Ordinance, including the Zoning 
Hearing Board Order, to the Borough’s Zoning Officer. 
 

B. Subdivision and Land Development Ordinance 

We offer the following comments with respect to Borough of Conshohocken Subdivision and Land 
Development Ordinance: 
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1. §22-304.A.(1) – A written and graphic scale for the plan view shall be added to the Title Plan, Sheet 1. 

2. §22-304.A.(5) – The plan sheet title for Sheet 1 shall be revised for consistency between the title block 
and Plan Sheet Index. 

 
3. §22-304.B.(4) - The northern property line of Lot 3 shall be revised to note a distance of 92.00’, as 

opposed to 92.01’, for consistency with the recorded subdivision plan. 

4. §22-304.B.(8) – References on Sheet 1 to the previous subdivision approval shall be revised to include 
reference to Resolution 12 of 2019. 

5. §22-306.A.(1) – A waiver would be required from the requirement to show existing features within 100 
feet of the subject property. We would support a partial waiver conditioned upon the Applicant providing 
a plan showing currently existing features, including the walls near the southern corner of Lot 1, and 
grading with an Aerial Plan showing all existing features within 100 feet of the subject property and any 
additional information our office deems necessary during the course of the review process. We note 
that, due to its size, the level of detail provided in the aerial google map view on Sheet 1 is insufficient 
for this use. 

6. §22-306.A.(1)(c) – The existing right-of-way and roadway widths of East 12
th
 Avenue shall be 

dimensioned on the plan. 
 
7. §22-306.A.(1)(d) - Based on the proposed length of the driveways, only one car could fit parked 

between the dwelling and sidewalk. The location of the required parking spaces shall be identified for 
each lot. 

 
8. §22-306.A.(1)(h) – Any existing and/or proposed gas utilities shall be added to the plans. 

9. §22-306.A.(2)(g) – All building setback lines, with associated dimensions, shall be added to the plans. 

10. §22-306.A.(2)(j) – One foot contours shall be provided within the Hallowell Street right-of-way and its 
intersection with East 12

th
 Avenue to clarify the proposed grading of the roadway widening, curb, and 

sidewalk improvements. It appears a low area is proposed along the curb line at the 230.70 foot spot 
elevation in comparison to the existing 231.00 foot spot elevation. 

11. §22-308.A - A waiver would be required to permit only one submission for Preliminary and Final 
approval. 

12. §22-404.1.A – Residential alleys shall have a minimum right-of-way width of 20 feet and paved width of 
15 feet. The right-of-way and paved widths of the existing alley shall be added to the plan. Also, the 
alley shall be widened to 15 feet along Lot 1 or a waiver would be required. 

13. §22-404.2 – We recommend the driveway apron slopes between the curb and sidewalk be reduced to 
less than 8% to limit the bottoming out and scraping of lower vehicles.  

14. §22-405.1.C – All sidewalks within residential areas shall have a minimum width of five feet.  The 
proposed sidewalk along Hallowell Street is four feet wide. The sidewalk width shall be revised to 
comply with the requirements of this section. 

15. §22-405.1.D – Sidewalks shall be located a minimum of four feet from the curbline. The proposed 
sidewalk is located three feet from the curbline along Hallowell Street. The sidewalk location shall be 
revised to comply with the requirements of this section. 

16. §22-409 – We offer the following comments with respect to the proposed grading: 

a. We see the PennDOT standard Type 4A curb ramp detail is provided on the Construction Details 
plan, Sheet 3; however, detailed grading for each proposed curb ramp with spot elevations, 
proposed slopes, etc. shall be added to the plan for construction purposes. Based on the provided 
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spot elevations, the southern curb ramp would have a slope exceeding 10%, which exceeds the 
maximum permitted 8.33% slope. 

b. The proposed 8% slope of the southern portion of sidewalk exceeds the adjacent roadway slope. 
The sidewalk slope shall be reduced to more closely replicate the roadway slope. 

c. Top and bottom of curb elevations shall be added to the proposed curb along Hallowell Street and 
identify areas of full height curb, depressed curb, and tapers. In addition, spot elevations shall be 
added the ends the proposed curbline to identify the taper and termination to existing grades. 

17. §22-409.1 – Slopes in excess of 2:1 must be permanently stabilized with appropriate erosion control 
techniques and/or retaining walls. Slopes of lawn areas intended to be mowed shall not have a grade 
steeper than 3:1. The plans shall be revised to address the proposed grading and ground cover as 
required. 

18. §22-409.2 – A waiver would be required to permit proposed grading within the roadway rights-of-way 
and within 3 feet of the exterior property lines, which we support to permit connection into existing 
grades conditioned upon additional detailed grading information being provided, especially along the 
eastern property lines, to clarify how the proposed grading may impact grading and drainage on and to 
the adjacent property. 

19. §22-410 – We offer the following comments with respect to the proposed seepage bed designs: 

a. Pre- and post-development drainage area maps shall be added to the Post Construction 
Stormwater Management Report. This shall include information identifying pre- and post-
development drainage areas directing stormwater onto adjacent properties. We may have 
additional comments once this information has been provided. 

b. Based on the Existing Site Plan, Sheet 2, from the approved subdivision plans, the existing 
impervious cover was approximately 2,967 square feet though the Post Construction Stormwater 
Management Report includes 2,788 square feet of pre-development impervious cover. Based on 
the Land Development Plan, Sheet 1, the proposed impervious cover is 6,015 square feet, 
including the sidewalk as noted on page 3 of the Report, though the Report includes 5,663 square 
feet of post-development impervious cover. The areas used in the calculations shall be clarified. 

c. Based on the post-development inflow area, the front porches are not included in the impervious 
coverage inflow to the seepage beds; however, the Architectural Views plan, Sheet 5, shows the 
front porch included in the roofline. The drainage of the front porches/front rooflines shall be 
clarified. 

d. The calculations shall be revised based on Hydrologic Soil Group C, per the Web Soil Survey 
information included in Appendix B of the Post Construction Stormwater Management Report. 

e. It shall be clarified whether the seepage bed grate elevations are proposed to be flush with the 
ground or raised above ground to confirm whether drainage areas reaching the grates shall be 
included in the seepage bed inflow calculations. The Post Construction Stormwater Management 
Report appears to indicate the top of grate elevation would be set 0.75 feet above grade but 
elevations are not referenced on the plans. We have concerns that 0.75 feet of pipe above ground 
will look obtrusive and/or cause backup in the roof drain system prior to overflow through the grate.  

f. Calculations for the maximum storage elevation of the 100-year 24-hour duration storm in each 
seepage bed shall be added to the Post Construction Stormwater Management Report to confirm 
that adequate storage volume is provided. The geometric mean infiltration rate for each lot shall be 
used, rather than an average of the geometric mean from the 6 test pit location.  

g. The Stormwater Management System Detail provided on the Construction Details plan, Sheet 3, 
shall be revised to indicate the minimum finished grade of the seepage bed on Lot 2 shall be 
228.00 feet, as opposed to 227.50 feet, to avoid ponding and correlate with the proposed contours.  

h. The location of the proposed roof leader downspouts shall be identified on the plans and cleanouts 
shown at all pipe bends within the roof leader system. 
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i. The location of the roof leader piping for Lot 1 shall be clarified since none are shown on the south 
side of the proposed dwelling. We note that roof leaders run along both sides of the dwellings 
proposed on Lots 2 and 3 and the architectural renderings note the same roof layout on all lots. 

j. We recommend the portion of the riser pipe located between finished grade and the top of stone be 
solid pipe, rather than perforated, to direct all infiltration into the seepage bed area. 

k. We recommend the Applicant consider designing the seepage beds to accommodate future 
impervious surface for each lot. Any amount of future impervious surface accounted for should be 
noted on the plan and included within the calculations. 

20. §22-410.6 – Note 10 of the Title Sheet, Sheet 1, states the proposed stormwater BMPs will be owned 
and maintained by the individual lot owners.  As such, the deeds for the lots shall incorporate a 
stormwater facility description and maintenance requirements in a form acceptable to the Borough 
Solicitor’s office. Also, the Individual Lot Owner Maintenance Responsibilities notes on the Title Sheet, 
Sheet 1, shall be revised to include the word or symbol for “inches” after the number 3 in note 1 and 
after the number 12 in note 3. 

21. §22-411.3 – A 20 foot wide sanitary sewer easement is located along the eastern side of the lots. We 
defer to the Borough of Conshohocken Authority to determine whether the proposed improvements, 
including decks, a water line, and water services are permitted within the easement area as currently 
proposed. Also, based on the July 15, 2020 Easement Legal Description Review No. 1 letter from Ebert 
Engineering, Inc., the sanitary sewer easement extends along the entire eastern lot line of Lot 1 to the 
alley right-of-way. This shall be confirmed and the plans updated accordingly. 

22. §22-412 – A note shall be added to the plan indicating that all proposed utilities shall be installed 
underground. 

23. §22-417 – We offer the following comments with respect to the Sediment Erosion Control Plan, Sheet 
4: 

a. As indicated in Construction Note 1 on the Stormwater Management System Detail, the seepage 
beds shall be protected from sedimentation and compaction during construction to maintain 
maximum infiltration capacity. Barriers, such as orange construction fencing, shall be used and 
shown on the plan to protect and keep construction traffic away from the seepage beds. Filter sock 
shall also be shown around the topsoil stockpiles. 

b. Compost filter sock be placed on the northern side of the driveways to limit sediment leaving the 
site and entering Hallowell Street. 

c. A limit of disturbance shall be clearly delineated on the plan with an associated area indicated. 

d. Details shall be provided for the proposed concrete washout and topsoil stockpile. 

24. §22-419.3 – All existing and proposed monumentation shall be shown on the plan. The plan does not 
depict existing monumentation in accordance with the requirements of the approved subdivision plan. 
As such, the Applicant shall confirm all previously proposed monumentation were installed per the 
approved plan and a Monumentation Certification letter shall be forwarded to our office. In the event 
the required monumentation was not installed, it shall be installed as part of this application. 

 
25. §22-421.1 - A landscape chart shall be added noting the tree species common and botanical names, 

planting size, conditions, quantity, etc. 

26. §22-421.3 – A note shall be added to the plan stating all plant material shall be guaranteed by the 
Developer for a minimum of two growing seasons. 

27. §22-421.4 – Street shade trees are required along all frontages, planted no more than 30 feet apart 
and a minimum of five feet inside the lot lines. A waiver would be required to permit the proposed 
spacing and 2-4 foot offset inside the lot lines.  
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28. §22-421.6 – In residential subdivisions, pedestrian lighting shall be provided along public streets. The 
plan shall be revised to meet the requirements of this section or a waiver would be required. 
 

29. §22-501 – Prior to recording, the Applicant shall coordinate with Whitemarsh Township to discuss any 
required public improvements and/or permitting for work along East 12

th
 Avenue and the improvements 

shown at the intersection of Hallowell Street and East 12
th
 Avenue.  

30. §22-804 – The Applicant is required to dedicate 10% of the total site area to the Borough for park and 
recreational use. Based on the limited site area, we recommend the Applicant coordinate with the 
Borough Solicitor regarding a fee in lieu of providing park and recreational facilities. 

 
C. General Comments 

We offer the following general comments: 

1. The Applicant shall obtain all required approvals, permits, etc. (e.g., Fire Marshal, Conshohocken 
Borough Sewer Authority, MCPC, MCCD, Aqua, etc.). Copies of these approvals and permits shall be 
submitted to the Borough of Conshohocken and our office. 

 
2. Due to the proposed road widening, we recommend the Borough’s Traffic Engineer review to 

determine whether any pavement markings or other features should be required to provide proper 
travel lane alignment. 

 
3. A waiver request letter, including the hardship and minimum modification necessary for each requested 

waiver, shall be provided. 
 

4. Information shall be provided to clarify how the proposed water line and grading tying into other lots will 
completed in the event each lot is constructed individually. 

 
5. The plan does not show any connection between the front porch and driveway for each dwelling. If a 

walkway is to be constructed, it shall be shown on the plan. 
 
6. The Borough’s Standard Notes and a note stating any existing features damaged during construction 

shall be replaced by the Owner at no cost to the Borough shall be added to the Title Sheet, Sheet 1. 
 

7. A detail for the proposed driveway pavement specifications shall be added to the plan. 
 
8. The areas of proposed asphalt paving and roadway construction within the right-of-way shall be 

hatched for clarity. 
 
9. The identified Existing Stop Sign shall be revised to identify a street name sign to match existing 

conditions and the proposed location revised to be within the grass area between the curb and 
sidewalk. The missing “12

th
 Ave” sign shall be proposed as to be replaced.  

 
If you have any questions regarding the above, please contact this office. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Karen M. MacNair, P.E. 
Borough Engineer 
Gilmore & Associates, Inc. 

KMM/ve/ 

cc: Brittany Rogers, Executive Assistant 
 Ray Sokolowski, Director of Public Services and Building Code Official 
 Michael E. Peters, Esq., Borough Solicitor 



	

	

  
 
Date:  March 19, 2021   
 
 To:  Stephanie Cecco, Borough Manager  
 
 From:  Timothy Gunning, Fire Marshal  
 John Robitaille, Commercial Building Inspector   
 
 Re:  Fire Marshal Review 
 203 East 12th Avenue  
 Preliminary/Final Land Development  
 
As requested, the following materials submitted for the above referenced land development proposal were 
reviewed:  
 

• Preliminary/Final Minor Subdivision and Land Development Plans, consisting of sheets 1 through 5 of 5, 
dated December 28, 2020, as prepared by OTM, LLC.  

 
The applicant, Ratoskey & Trainor, Inc., proposes to improve each lot with a 1,405 square foot single-family 
detached dwelling with a 50 square foot front porch and 170 square foot rear deck. Each lot would take vehicular 
access via a driveway connection to Hallowell Street. 
 
Upon review of the submitted plan, we have no comments.  
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April 2, 2021   
 
 

Stephanie Cecco, Borough Manager 
Borough of Conshohocken  
400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 
Conshohocken, Pennsylvania 19428 

 
 
Re:  MCPC #19-0082-002 
Plan Name:  203 East 12th Avenue Subdivision              
(3 lots/ 3 dwelling units/ comprising 0.322 acres) 
Situate:  East 12th Avenue (south)/Hallowell Street (east)   
Borough of Conshohocken  
 
 
Dear Ms. Cecco: 
 
We have reviewed the above-referenced subdivision and land development plan in accordance with 
Section 502 of Act 247, "The Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning Code," in as requested by 
documentation submitted by the borough on March 5, 2021.    We forward this letter as a report of our 
review. 

BACKGROUND  

The applicant, Ratoskey & Trainor, Inc. of East Norriton, PA has submitted a subdivision and land 
development plan that proposes the construction of three detached single family homes on three new 
lots. The development tract lies at the corner of East 12th Avenue and Hallowell Street at the borough’s 
boundary with Whitemarsh Township. The tract consists of three tax parcels and is located in the 
borough’s BR-1- Borough Residential District One. The development tract appears vacant from Google 
Streetview, but recently a single family residence existed on one of tax parcels. The plan shows that 
access to the residences will be taken from Hallowell Street.  

The BR-1 District requires a minimum lot area of 4,000 square feet and a minimum lot width of 40 feet.  
The plan addresses these dimensional requirements and other related dimensional requirements. A 
variance is being sought, according to the site plan notes from Section 21-1007.1. – to allow a parking 

area in between the curb-line and the front of the dwelling.  The BR-1 District requirement states that “ 
. . . no parking lots or required off-street parking spaces are permitted between the front wall of 
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Ms. Stephanie Cecco, Manager  
Addressee’s Name 
 

April 2, 2021  

the principal structure and the curb of the street toward which that wall is oriented . .“  It further 
requires that where possible, “Doors to accessory structures, such as garages shall face alleys 
where possible.”  

CONSISTENCY WITH THE COUNTY & TOWNSHIP COMPREHENSIVE PLANS  

The redevelopment of this property is consistent with the goals and intent of MONTCO 2040: A Shared 
Vison, the Montgomery County Comprehensive Plan, 2015.  The Future Land Use Map designates this 
developed area of the borough as ‘Village-Residential’. The development of small lot, single-family 

residential homes advances the future land use vision. The development plan appears generally 
consistent with the Conshohocken Borough Comprehensive Plan Update, 2018.  It supports 
residential infill development in the community provided the new residential units respect the 
existing character of the neighborhood.   

RECOMMENDATION & COMMENT 

The Montgomery County Planning Commission (MCPC) generally supports the applicant‘s development 
proposal.  We have not identified any significant land use, transportation, design, or other issues that 
should be addressed in the preliminary plan.  Therefore, we have no substantive comments.    

CONCLUSION  

The Montgomery County Planning Commission generally supports the plan as submitted. Please note 
that any recommendations contained in this report are advisory to the municipality and final 
disposition for the approval of any proposal will be made by the municipality.   
Please be aware that the MCPC #19-0082-002 has been set aside for the applicant’ plan. If any 
subsequent plans are submitted for final recording, this MCPC number should appear on the applicant 
sheets within the plans in the box reserved for the seal of this agency.  
Should the governing body approve a final plat of this proposal, the applicant must present the plan to 
our office for seal and signature prior to recording with the Recorder of Deeds office.  A paper copy 
bearing the municipal seal and signature of approval must be supplied for our files. 

 
Sincerely, 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Barry W Jeffries, ASLA, Senior Design Planner 
bjeffrie@montcopa.org - 610‐278‐3444 
 
c:    Chrm., Township Planning Commission  
 Karen MacNair, Township Engineer 
 Michael Peters, Township Solicitor    

mailto:bjeffrie@montcopa.org
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Ms. Stephanie Cecco, Manager  
Addressee’s Name 
 

April 2, 2021  
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Ms. Stephanie Cecco, Manager  
Addressee’s Name 
 

April 2, 2021  

 



 

3100 Horizon Drive 

Suite 200 
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BCON21007 

 

March 31, 2021 

 

Stephanie Cecco 

Borough Manager 

Borough of Conshohocken 

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 

Conshohocken, PA  19428 

 

RE:  Traffic Engineering Review 

203 E. 12th Avenue 

    

Dear Ms. Cecco: 

 

We have completed our review of the material submitted for the referenced land development proposal.  The 

submission consisted of a Preliminary/Final Land Development Plan for 203 E. 12th Avenue, dated 12/28/20, 

prepared by OTM LLC. We offer the following comments for your consideration: 

 

1. §27-824 - Traffic Impact Study – This section of the code requires a Traffic Impact Study (TIS) for 

developments of 30 or more dwelling units. As the application proposes 3 new dwelling units, a TIS is not 

required for this development.  

 

2. §22-403 – Streets – In accordance with this section of the code, the plan should show available corner 

sight distance measurements for both 12th Avenue and the alley adjacent to Lot 1, and the minimum sight 

triangle for the proposed driveways to Hallowell Street. The plan should also show existing on-street 

parking areas and/or restrictions and identify if there will be any impacts or changes associated with the 

proposed development. The dimensions of the curbline radii at 12th Avenue and the alley adjacent to Lot 

1 should be shown on the plan. The plan should clarify the proposed location of the street name sign 

and/or Stop sign at 12th Avenue. 

 

3. §22-405 – Sidewalks and Curbs - The sidewalk and pedestrian curb ramps shown must be ADA compliant. 

 

If you have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

 

Very truly yours, 

 

PENNONI ASSOCIATES INC. 

 

 

 

Brian R. Keaveney, PE, PTOE 

Transportation Division 

 

cc: Ray Sokolowski, Executive Director of Operations 

George Metz, Chief of Police 

Timothy Gunning, Fire Chief and Fire Marshal 

 

Karen MacNair, PE, Borough Engineer 

Michael Peters, Esq., Borough Solicitor 

Brittany Rogers, Executive Assistant 
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March 30, 2021 
 
BCONS 21005 
 
Stephanie Cecco, Borough Manager 
Conshohocken Borough 
400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 
Conshohocken, PA 19428 
 
RE: Zoning Review 

203 East 12th Avenue – Preliminary/Final Land Development Application 
 
Dear Ms. Cecco: 
 
As requested, we reviewed the following in connection with the referenced project: 
 

• “Preliminary/Final Land Development Plans,” (5 sheets) prepared by OTM, dated December 28, 2020. 
 

• “Architectural Renderings,” (4 sheets) prepared by RHC Designs, dated July 24, 2018.  
 
The applicant, Ratoskey & Trainor, Inc., proposes to construct single-family detached dwellings on each of the 
recently subdivided lots at the subject property located in the BR-1 – Borough Residential 1 Zoning District.  
The lots have been subdivided and recorded as (2) 4,048 square-foot (SF) lots and (1) 5,972 SF lot. The 
applicant proposes to construct a single-family detached dwelling on each lots; along with curbing, sidewalk, 
porches, decks, driveways, landscaping; and stormwater management. The property is served by public water 
and sanitary sewer. 
 
The applicant was granted the following variances by the Zoning Hearing Board on March 15, 2021: 
 

• From §27-1007.1 - to allow required off-street parking spaces for Lots 1, 2, and 3 between the 
front wall of a principal structure and the curb of the street toward which that wall is oriented. 

 
We offer the following comments: 
 

1. The applicant is to provide the calculated building coverage, including the front porch and chimney 

bump outs as depicted on the building renderings, to confirm compliance with maximum permitted 

building coverage of 35% on each lot. (§27-1005.F) 

 

2. Per the provided renderings, each residence will have a chimney bump out. The applicant is to provide 
the bump outs on the site plan, with dimensions, to confirm compliance with setback requirements. 
(§27-805.D) 
 

3. The site plan does not propose walkway access to the front porch of each dwelling. The applicant is 
to clarify the proposed pedestrian accommodations in order to demonstrate compliance with 
impervious coverage requirements. (§27-1005.G)  
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4. No lighting of private property shall cause a hazard or nuisance to abutting roads and properties. (§27-
821) The applicant is to clarify if any exterior lighting is proposed as part of this project; and if so, 
documentation provided to confirm conformance with §27-821.E. 
 

5. Parking calculations are to be provided on the record plan documenting a minimum of 2 off-street 
parking spaces are provided on each Lot. (§27-1008) 
 

6. Per §27-2007.K, off-street parking spaces shall be 18-ft long. The proposed driveways on each lot are 
approximately 25-ft long, measured from the Hallowell Street right-of-way to the building façade, and 
therefore can only accommodate one vehicle. The applicant is to provide two (2) 9’x18’ off-street 
parking spaces on each lot and/or provide documentation on the plan that the garage will be used for 
off-street parking. 
 

7. Note 12 is to be updated to state that the variances were approved by the Zoning Hearing Board. 
 

If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to contact the undersigned. 
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
Eric P. Johnson, PE 
Zoning Officer 
PENNONI ASSOCIATES INC. 
 
EPJ/adg 
 

 
  
 

 



 

 
rrhc.com 

                                          PO Box 1265    717 Constitution Drive, Suite 201    Exton, PA    19341     

 
 

 

 
1257906.1 

  
  
 
DEBRA A. SHULSKI 
debbie@rrhc.com 
610-458-4400 
extension: 210 
 
 
 

February 25, 2021 
 

via email & overnight mail 
 
Eric Johnson, Zoning Officer 
Borough of Conshohocken 
400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 
Conshohocken, PA 19428 
 
 Re: Craft Custom Homes, LLC 

Conditional Use Application for Property at 261 and 263 Elm Street 
 
Dear Eric: 
 
 Enclosed for filing on behalf of Craft Custom Homes, LLC, please find a Conditional 
Use Application with respect to property located at 261 and 263 Elm Street and further identified 
as Tax Parcels Nos: 05-00-02200-009 & 05-00-02196-004 in Conshohocken Borough 
(“Property”).  The Property is approximately one-half an acre in size and is situated in the LI and 
BR-2 Zoning Districts and within the Residential Overlay District.   
 
 The Property is the location of the original Conshohocken Train Station and contains an 
existing building currently occupied by several commercial businesses.  The Applicant is 
proposing a redevelopment consisting of the demolition and rebuild for purposes of constructing 
21 multi-family residential units and associated parking and improvements.  The redevelopment 
will result in more parking than currently exists on the Property and result in a net reduction in 
the impervious coverage (under the existing conditions, the site is almost entirely all impervious 
coverage).   
 

Enclosed as part of this submission are two (2) copies of the following documents:  
 

1. Conditional Use Application form; 
 

2. Conditional Use Plan prepared by Vastardis Consulting Engineers, LLC;  
 
3. Existing Conditions Plan prepared by Vastardis Consulting Engineers, LLC; 

 
4. Conceptual Landscape and Lighting Plan prepared by Vastardis Consulting 

Engineers, LLC;  
 

 
 



 
 
 
Eric Johnson, Zoning Officer 
Borough of Conshohocken 
Page 2 of 2 
 

1257906.1 

 
 
5. Exhibit package including proposed elevations, floor plans and before and after 

renderings; 
 

6. Trip Generation Analysis prepared by Andy Heinrich, P.E, PTOE dated July 16, 
2020; 

 
7. Parking Assessment Analysis prepared by Andy Heinrich, P.E, PTOE dated August 

31, 2020; 
 

8. Agreement of Sale (redacted based on proprietary information); and 
 
9. Montgomery County Planning Commission Review Form.  

 
Please note that the application fees were submitted directly to Brittany Rogers.   Also, 

please note an electronic copy of this application and all accompanied documents will be emailed 
to you.   

 
It is my understanding that this matter will be placed on the Planning Commission’s April 

8th meeting for review and then will be scheduled for a hearing before the Council on May 5th.  It 
is also my understanding that the Borough handles all applicable notice requirements including 
individual notice, publication of the hearing notice and posting of the property.  If this is not the 
case, however, please advise at your earliest convenience.  

 
Thank you for your attention to this matter.  If you have any questions or require 

additional information, please feel free to give me a call.  
 
 
      Very truly yours,  
 
      Debra A. Shulski 
 
      DEBRA A. SHULSKI 
 

DAS/mrm 
Enclosures 
cc: Ryan Alexaki (via e-mail w/enclosures)  

Jesse Last (via e-mail w/enclosures) 
Nicholas L. Vastardis, P.E. (via e-mail w/enclosures) 
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March 29, 2021 
 

Stephanie Cecco, Borough Manager 
Borough of Conshohocken  
400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 
Conshohocken, Pennsylvania 19428 

 
 
Re:  MCPC #21-0081-001  
Conditional Use- 261-263 East Elm Street (Condominiums)  
21 dwelling units/ 19,753 sq. ft. / approximately 0.5 acres 
Borough of Conshohocken   
 
 
Dear Ms. Cecco: 
 
We have reviewed the above referenced conditional use submissions as requested by the borough in an 
electronic documentation received in this office on February 24, 2021.   We forward this letter as a report of 
our review. 

BACKGROUND  

Conshohocken Borough has submitted for review a Conditional Use application for the redevelopment of a 
2.0acre, limited-industrial site at the corner (south-east) of East Elm Street and Poplar Street.  The applicant, 
Craft Custom Homes, LLC seeks Conditional Use approval for the development of a 21-unit, 4-story 
residential building with a roof deck and a surface parking area underneath the structure on a ½ acre 
development tract. The tract currently consists of a surface parking lot along East Elm Street and an 
industrial building occupied by several commercial uses, all of which will be demolished. The submission 
includes architectural interior plans and illustrations which represent the building facades from various 
orientations.  The plan proposes stormwater management and landscape improvements for a site that is 
almost entirely impervious, with no stormwater management facilities. The redevelopment tract consists of 
Tax Parcels # 05-00-02200-009 and #05-00-02196-004, and is  situated in the Limited Industrial Zoning 
District and BR-2 Zoning District, and within the Residential Overlay District.  The development site lies 
immediately north of SEPTA’s Norristown/Manayunk Regional Rail line and the Schuylkill River Trail.   

The proposal was submitted prior to the repeal of the Residential Overlay (RO) District provisions by the 
borough council on January 20, 2021.  The Residential Overlay permitted the development of multi-family 
housing units within the Limited Industrial (LI) District by conditional use and provided for various housing 
types and dimensional regulations.  The regulations permitted a maximum of 33 dwellings units per acre. In 
a decision of January 2021, the Borough Council deleted in its entirety the Residential Overlay (RO) for the 
Limited Industrial Zoning District.  The applicant’s conditional use plans use the RO provisions as the basis 
for the submission.   
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Ms. Stephanie Cecco, Manager  
Addressee’s Name 
 

March 29, 2021 

The Montgomery County Planning Commission in a review letter dated December 15, 2020 supported the 
deletion of the Residential Overlay provisions for the area surrounding Colwell Lane, and we advised the 
borough against the deletion of the Residential Overlay provisions in two Limited Industrial zoned areas of 
the borough, one of which includes the applicant proposed site development along East Elm Street.  This   
was due to our concerns that the deletion in these two areas may limit potential redevelopment 
opportunities.   

CONSISTENCY WITH THE COUNTY AND BOROUGH PLANS 

Consistency with Montco 2040- A Shared Vision 
The plans for the redevelopment of this site are consistent with the future land use vision and stated goals of 
Montco 2040: A Shared Vison, the comprehensive plan and future land use vision for the county.  The Future 
Land Use Map of the plan designates the land use vision for the site as part of a larger ‘Regional Mixed-Use 
Center’ (RMUC) that extends from the Schuylkill Riverfront to East Elm Street.  The ‘RMUC’ designation supports 
intensely developed areas which includes ‘high-density, multi-family and townhomes”. (Page 80) 
https://www.montcopa.org/1579/Montco-2040-Comprehensive-Plan).  The comprehensive plan recommends 
that these centers should “establish more of a sense of place, ideally with a clearly defined public gathering 
place.” 
 
Consistency with Conshohocken Comprehensive Plan Update, June, 2018 

 
Conshohocken Borough Future Land Use Map, 2018 
 

The Conditional Use proposal for the redevelopment of this property appears compatible with the borough’s 
future land use vision for this area as stated in the 2018 Comprehensive Plan and in Chapter Five’s Future 
Conditions, Land Use Map #7.  The future land use designation according to the map, which is shown below is 
for a ‘Mixed-Use’ area.   The goal for ‘Mixed-Use’ area, according to the plan, is “to provide for the development 
and redevelopment of properties which incorporate a variety of land uses which are a complementary mix 
including residential, retail, commercial, employment, civic and entertainment uses in close proximity - 
sometimes in the same building.” 

RECOMMENDATION   

The Montgomery County Planning Commission (MCPC) generally supports conditional use approval for the 
multi-family development at this site as submitted.  We believe our recommendation is supported by both the 
county’s and the borough’s comprehensive plans and their land use vision for the redevelopment of this area. 

261-263 East Elm Street –Condominiums 
located in the ‘Mixed-Use’ area of the 
Future Land Use Map  

https://www.montcopa.org/1579/Montco-2040-Comprehensive-Plan
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Ms. Stephanie Cecco, Manager  
Addressee’s Name 
 

March 29, 2021 

We believe the project has the potential to add value to the multiple significant investments that have been 
made and those under development in the ‘Mixed-Use’ area.  We do have several comments on issues that we 
believe could provide an improved site development should the borough grant approval.  These are discussed in 
the following comments.  

COMMENTS    

1. Conditional Use Criteria and Proposed Building Architecture  

The Borough of Conshohocken Zoning Code does not provide explicit standards or criteria for a Residential 
Overlay Conditional Use submission. It could be useful and defensible for the borough to evaluate this proposal 
using similar Conditional Use standards from the borough’s Conditional Use Standards for the MFD- Multi-family 
Dwelling Overlay District.- Section 27-1805.B.  The condominium building’s architectural façade as shown in the 
applicant’s submission could be evaluated using the criteria from this standard which states, “ a principle 
building that is on a corner lot shall be considered significant because at least two visible facades, front and 
sides are visible. . .  and shall be designed to avoid long, monotonous, uninterrupted wall or roof plane” and  
“. .  . roofs shall be pitched”.   
 
a. Building roof plane and cornice area.  

We are concerned that several areas where the building’s façade and the roof plane join are 

undifferentiated and are not a pitched roof. The applicant should provide greater details on the cornice area 

highlighted below, in order for the borough to ensure they address the standards for a prominent corner 

building. As shown in the architectural illustration below the area could be seen as a barrier for the roof 

deck/terraces between the grey-colored stone two corners of the building.  

 

 
 

16 ft. wide parking access driveway is 
too narrow for dual access as proposed.  

Building Cornice Area- Greater variety in the 
building’s architecture is needed along the roof-
plane  
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Ms. Stephanie Cecco, Manager  
Addressee’s Name 
 

March 29, 2021 

 
b.  Power line conflicts.  

The applicant’s submitted documentation on page 35 shows a potential conflict between the roof 

terrace level and the electrical transmission lines.  Both East Elm Street and Poplar Street have 

transmission lines along the roadways which appear near the 4th story level of the roof terraces.  The 

Google Streetview image below shows their position and it raises concern about their position relative 

to the building’s facade.  The borough should assess this potential conflict and discuss what measures 

the proposed plans should implement to minimize the risks associated with the transmission lines.  

 
  

 
Proposed Site Development at East Elm Street  

 
 

2. Condominium Building  

a. Vehicular ingress/egress to the surface parking area under the building.   

The site plan shows a 16 ft. wide access driveway to the parking area underneath the condominium 

building. The East Elm Street and Poplar Street access driveways are proposed as dual travel lanes- 

entrances and exits to each street.  The proposed 16 ft. wide access is a very narrow dimension for 

vehicles entering and exiting the garage.  We recommend the borough evaluate this proposal and 

consider restricting access to one-way into the garage and one-way out.  The borough may wish to 

consider which street should serve as either the entrance or the exit for the parking garage. The level of 

pedestrian visibility and movements should be considered in this assessment in order to protect the 

safety of the pedestrians along the sidewalk and cyclists traveling to the Schuylkill River Trail.  We 

suggest limiting potential vehicular conflicts with pedestrians and cyclists traveling on East Elm Street- a 

busy through roadway- will help make a more walkable and bikeable environment.  

  

b. Trash/recycling and collection area.   

The trash compactor area and collection area are shown in the western corner of the building’s 

parking garage, which appears far removed from a point of convenient access at the Poplar Street 

entry.  This arrangement may cause potential pedestrian and vehicular conflicts.  The trash collection 

area should be relocated to an area where potential pedestrian and vehicular conflicts are minimized.  

Also, the clearance for the parking garage appears too low to allow a garbage truck to enter for trash 

collection.  We suggest that a designated space is needed for loading and un-loading is needed along 

the building’s street frontage in order not to block traffic along Poplar Street. This could assist with 

both trash collection and serve resident’s needs.    

 

 

 

Potential conflicts between the 4-story roof decks 
and prominent power lines along both Poplar and 
East Elm Streets.  
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Ms. Stephanie Cecco, Manager  
Addressee’s Name 
 

March 29, 2021 

 

3.  Designated ‘Grass/Landscape Courtyard’    

The plan shows a ‘Grass/Landscape Courtyard’ area designated in the back of the building. It is surrounded 

on three sides by the Fine Grinding Corp. building, which is designated an industrial land use. The 

applicant should provide greater design details to the borough on the measures that will be taken to 

ensure the gathering area is a desirable space for residents given this adjacency.  In addition, we believe 

the connection and access to this area needs to be reassessed.  For a resident to access the courtyard, one 

will need to walk from the lobby/elevator area through the garage, then through a utility/storage area to 

the courtyard. The placement of the courtyard should be an integrated component of the site. We suggest 

the arrangement be modified in a manner in which the courtyard is more integrated and seamless with 

the building.  We recommend the applicant provide additional design development for the courtyard and 

provide the appropriate amenities and landscape improvements for this area.   

CONCLUSION  

The Montgomery County Planning Commission generally supports Conditional Use approval for the applicant’s 
proposal and recommends the borough address the above mentioned review comments to your satisfaction.  
Please note that any recommendations contained in this report are advisory to the borough and final disposition 
for the approval of any proposal will be made by the borough.   

Should the governing body approve the conditional use proposal, the planning commission requests that a 
paper copy of the decision and conditions of approval be supplied to our offices for our files. 

Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
Barry W Jeffries, ASLA, Senior Design Planner 
bjeffrie@montcopa.org - 610‐278‐3444 
 
c: Chair, Borough Planning Commission  
 Karen MacNair, Borough Engineer 
 Michael Peters, Borough Solicitor  
    
   
 
   
  
 
 
 
 
  

mailto:bjeffrie@montcopa.org
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Date:  March 31, 2021 
 
To:  Stephanie Cecco, Brittany Rogers 
 
From:  Eric P. Johnson, PE, Zoning Officer   
 
Re:  261-263 E. Elm Street – Conditional Use Zoning Determination 
 
 
History of the Site:  
 
261-263 E. Elm Street is an approximately 0.5-acre property, located at the southwest corner of E. Elm 
Street and Poplar Street.  The property is bounded by the Fine Grinding Corporation property to the 
south and west, along with some residential dwellings to the west near the E. Elm Street frontage. The 
majority of the property is located in the LI – Limited Industrial zoning district, with a small portion in 
the BR-2 – Borough Residential 2 zoning district, as well as the Residential Overlay District. The majority 
of the site is located in the Floodplain Conservation District. The property is currently developed with a 
building housing multiple commercial uses, including a fitness center, locksmith, and offices; along with 
23 parking spaces.    
 
Current Request:  
 
The applicant, Craft Custom Homes, LLC, proposes to demolish all of the existing site improvements in 
order to construct a multifamily residential development consisting of a 4-story building containing 21 
units with rooftop decks. The applicant also proposes an under-building parking lot containing 42 
parking spaces and a courtyard located behind the building.  
 
The applicant is seeking Conditional Use approval in accordance with §27-1901-B and §27-1903-B.11 of 
the Conshohocken Zoning Ordinance to permit a residential development utilizing the Residential 
Overlay District and to permit a building height taller than 35-feet.     
 
The applicant is concurrently seeking multiple variances from the Zoning Hearing Board to permit 
development within the Floodplain Conservation District, and relief from many of the performance 
standards of the Residential Overlay and the BR-2 Zoning Districts. Enclosed with this determination is 
the full list of zoning relief the applicant is seeking in connection with the proposed development.  
 
Zoning Determination:   
 
Although the Borough repealed Part 19-B – Residential Overlay District of the Conshohocken Zoning 
Ordinance on January 20, 2021, the applicant had already applied for the proposed development and 
therefore has vested rights to seek a Conditional Use for development in accordance with the standards 
of the Residential Overlay District.  

 

Borough OF conshohocken 

MAYOR 
Yaniv Aronson  
 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 
Colleen Leonard, President 
Tina Sokolowski, Vice-President 
Robert Stokley, Senior Member 
Anita Barton, Member 
James Griffin, Member 
Jane Flanagan, Member 
Karen Tutino, Member 
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March 31, 2021  Page 2 
Stephanie Cecco, Borough Manager 261-263 E. Elm Street – Conditional Use Determination 

 
Per §27-1901-B, the intent of the Residential Overlay District is to permit modern multifamily housing 
units by Conditional Use granted by Borough Council, in order to provide a mix of housing types and 
options available to Borough residents; and to provide specific performance standards designed to 
enhance this type of housing and preserve the neighboring residential properties.  
 
Conditional Use approval would be required for the proposed multifamily development. In considering 
the request, Borough Council should take into consideration the performance standards outlined in §27-
1903-B with specific attention given to the multiple variances sought by the applicant. 
 
Per §27-1903-B.11, buildings in the Residential Overlay District are limited to 35 feet in height, unless 
otherwise permitted by Conditional Use granted by Conshohocken Borough Council. 
 
Per §27-826.B(2), in consideration of the Conditional Use, Borough Council should also consult the 
comments outlined in the Montgomery County Planning Commissions review letter, dated March 29, 
2021 regarding building architecture, vehicle circulation, and the proposed courtyard. 
     
Per §27-826.B(3), when seeking Conditional Use approval the applicant shall demonstrate at the public 
hearing, to the satisfaction of Borough Council, that the proposed use shall not be contrary to the public 
health, safety, and welfare of the community. In particular, the applicant shall demonstrate the adequacy 
of the proposed vehicular circulation, pedestrian circulation, utilities, buffering and screening, and 
protection of natural resources.  
 
If Conditional Use approval is granted, the proposed development will be required to comply with all 
applicable zoning code sections and will be subject to review during the Land Development process.  



Zoning relief the applicant is seeking from the Zoning Hearing Board concurrent with the
Conditional Use application before Borough Council.





BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN 
 

MONTGOMERY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA 
 

ORDINANCE NO. _________ 
 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN, MONTGOMERY 
COUNTY, COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, AMENDING THE CODE OF 
ORDINANCES OF THE BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN, CHAPTER 27 ZONING, 
BY CHANGING THE ACCESSORY USE REGULATIONS OF PART 8 GENERAL 
REGULATIONS; FURTHER AMENDING THE DIMENSIONAL STANDARDS OF 
PART 10 BR-1 BOROUGH RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT ONE AND PART 11 BR-2 
BOROUGH RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT TWO; REPEALING  PRIOR INCONSISTENT 
ORDINANCES OR PARTS OF ORDINANCES; PROVIDING A SAVINGS CLAUSE; 
AND SETTING AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

 
WHEREAS, the Borough Council of the Borough of Conshohocken is duly 

empowered by the Borough Code to enact certain regulations relating to the public 
health, safety and welfare of the citizens of the community of the Borough of 
Conshohocken; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Borough Council of the Borough of Conshohocken has adopted 

a comprehensive Borough Zoning Ordinance, in accordance with the provisions of 
Article VI of the Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning Code; which same Ordinance is 
intended to provide for the orderly development and redevelopment of the Borough; and 

 
WHEREAS, from time to time, the Borough Council of the Borough of 

Conshohocken identifies amendments to the Borough’s Zoning Ordinance required to 
serve the best interest of the Borough and its residents; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Borough Council of the Borough of Conshohocken desires to 

amend the Borough’s Zoning Ordinance as set forth hereinbelow, and believes the 
amendment is in the best interest of the Borough and its residents. 
 

NOW THEREFORE, be it ORDAINED and it is hereby ORDAINED by the 
Council of the Borough of Conshohocken as follows:  
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SECTION 1.  
 
 Part 8 GENERAL REGULATIONS, Section 27-811 Accessory Uses is hereby 
amended by repealing subsections B and C in their entirety and replacing them with the 
following provisions: 
 

B. Setback Requirements. Accessory structures may be erected within the 
side or rear yard, not closer than three feet to the rear or side lot line 
unless the abutting owner or owners provide written consent to allow said 
structure to be built up to the side or rear lot line, and provide a 
maintenance easement of four feet in width to permit the owner of the 
accessory structure to maintain this structure. However, where an 
accessory structure is located on an alley, the side facing the alley shall 
be set back at least five feet from the edge of the cart way.  Prior to 
construction of any accessory structure, the property lines shall, to the 
satisfaction of the Borough, be confirmed and staked by a professional 
land surveyor registered with the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania to 
permit the Borough to confirm that the setback requirements of this 
section will be met. 

 
C.  Size Limit for Accessory Buildings.  
 

(1) Any freestanding building used for an accessory use shall not 
exceed 350 square feet in area or 15 feet in height if the structure 
has a peak roof or 10 feet in height if it has a flat roof.  

(2) Notwithstanding the provisions of subsection C(1), a private garage 
designated solely for the parking of vehicles shall be permitted to 
be a maximum of 450 square feet in area, provided the following 
criteria are met: 
(a) The purpose of the expanded size for garages is to permit 

adequate space for the parking of at least two vehicles.  Use 
of the garage shall be limited to the parking of vehicles.   

(b) The garage shall comply with the height limitations of 
subsection C(1). 

(3) Provided the requirements of sections C(2)(a) and C(2)(b) of this 
subsection are met, the additional 100 square feet (or increment 
thereof) permitted by section C(2) shall be excluded from the 
applicable impervious surface coverage and building coverage 
requirements.   
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SECTION 2. 
 

Part 10 BR-1 BOROUGH RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT ONE, Section 1005 
Permitted Use Dimensional Standards is hereby amended by repealing subsections F 
and G in their entirety and replacing them with the following provisions: 
 

F. The maximum building coverage shall not exceed 35% of the lot area.  
Building coverage for private garages shall be subject to the provisions of 
Section 27-811.C. 

  
G. The maximum impervious coverage shall not exceed 60% of the lot area. 

A maximum of two permanent rear off-street parking spaces per single-
family dwelling measuring nine feet by 18 feet may be excluded from the 
impervious coverage calculation. Such spaces will be subject to review by 
the Borough Engineer to determine that there are no adverse effect 
related to drainage and stormwater management. The cost of the 
engineering review will be born by the homeowner.   Impervious coverage 
for private garages shall be subject to the provisions of Section 27-811.C. 

 
SECTION 3. 
 

Part 10 BR-2 BOROUGH RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT TWO, Section 1105 
Permitted Use Dimensional Standards is hereby amended by repealing subsections G 
and H in their entirety and replacing them with the following provisions: 

 
G. The maximum building coverage shall not exceed 40% of the lot area.  

Building coverage for private garages shall be subject to the provisions of 
Section 27-811.C. 

 
H.  The maximum impervious coverage shall not exceed 60% of the lot area. 

A maximum of two permanent rear off-street parking spaces per single-
family dwelling measuring nine feet by 18 feet may be excluded from the 
impervious coverage calculation. Such spaces will be subject to review by 
the Borough Engineer to determine that there are no adverse effect 
related to drainage and stormwater management. The cost of the 
engineering review will be born by the homeowner.  Impervious coverage 
for private garages shall be subject to the provisions of Section 27-811.C. 

 
 

SECTION 4. REPEALER 
 

Any and all Ordinances or parts of Ordinances in violation or in conflict with the 
terms, conditions and provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of 
such irreconcilable conflict.   
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SECTION 5. SAVINGS CLAUSE 

The terms, conditions and provisions of this Ordinance are hereby declared to be 
severable, and, should any portion, part or provision of this Ordinance be found by a 
court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, non-enforceable or unconstitutional, the 
Council hereby declares its intent that the Ordinance shall have been enacted without 
regard to the invalid, non-enforceable, or unconstitutional portion, part or provision of 
this Ordinance. 

SECTION 6. EFFECTIVE DATE 

This Ordinance shall become effective immediately. 

 

ORDAINED and ENACTED an ordinance of the Borough of Conshohocken this 
_____ day of _______________________, 2021. 
 
 
 
BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN 
 
 
 
 
COLLEEN LEONARD, COUNCIL PRESIDENT 
 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
SECRETARY 
 
 
 
Approved this ______ day of _____________, 
2021 
 
 
YANIV ARONSON, MAYOR 
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